© 2018 Great Elm Capital Group, Inc.

EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma

($ in thousands) Adjusted EBITDA

For Calendar Year 2017

VHG & NWM (a)

Net (loss) income - GAAP 2,529$

EBITDA:

Net (loss) income - GAAP 2,529

Interest 2,296

Taxes -

Depreciation and amortization 4,685

EBITDA 9,510$

Adjusted EBITDA:

EBITDA 9,510

Non-recurring items, net 621

Adjusted EBITDA 10,131$

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA:

Adjusted EBITDA 10,131$

Transaction synergies 974

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA 11,105$

(a) Represents the combined results of VHG and NWM.

($ in thousands)

GEC (a) VHG & NWM Total

Net (loss) income - GAAP (11,506)$   3,376$   (8,130)$

EBITDA:

Net (loss) income - GAAP (11,506)   3,376   (8,130)

Interest 1,071   2,401   3,472

Taxes (329)   -   (329)

Depreciation and amortization 1,124   4,976   6,100

EBITDA (9,640)$   10,753$   1,113$

Adjusted EBITDA:

EBITDA (9,640)   10,753   1,113

Stock Based Compensation 4,425   -   4,425

Unrealized loss on investments in GECC 2,714   -   2,714

Non-reimbursable MAST Capital expenses 409   -   409

Unrecognized incentive fees earned (a) 1,155   -   1,155

Re-measurement of warrant liability 8   -   8

Non-recurring items, net -   1,178   1,178

Adjusted EBITDA (929)$   11,931$   11,002$

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA:

Adjusted EBITDA (929)$   11,931$   11,002$

Transaction synergies -   974   974

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA (929)$   12,905$   11,976$

(a) Unaudited as of the date of this press release.

For the Trailing Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2018

EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA

(b) Unrecognized incentive fees include amounts earned under investment management agreements which are not

recognized under US GAAP.

29

Appendix: Experienced Management Team

Ronald A. Evans (Founder/CEO of VHG)

• Ron is involved in all areas of VHG including operations, sales, logistics, customer service, inventory management and strategic planning

• More than three decades of direct experience in respiratory care

• Twelve years as Respiratory Supervisor at Phoenix Children’s Hospital and Good Samaritan Hospital in Phoenix